
EORTC QLG Meeting  April

27th- 29th, 2022 Limassol,
Cyprus

Wednesday 27th April 2022

Thursday 28th April 2022
8.00-8.30 Registration
08.30-09.00 WELCOME SESSION
Welcome from:
EORTC QLG Chair - Jaap Reijneveld

(JC.Reijneveld@amsterdamumc.nl)

QoL Department - Andrew Bottomley
(andrew.bottomley@eortc.org)
Local Organizer - Vasilis Vasilio (vasilis.vasiliou@bococ.org.cy)
Local representative - Dr. Anastasia Constantinidou, Vice
president
of the Cyprus Oncology Society

09.00-10.30 PMDC session (open to all)

Sally Wheelwright (s.j.wheelwright@soton.ac.uk)
Bernhard Holzner (Bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)

10.30-11.00 Coffee/Tea Break

11.00-12.30 PARALLEL SESSIONS (1)

1.1. Early Career Investigators
Emma Lidington (emma.lidington@rmh.nhs.uk)
Julia Lai-Kwon (julialk@gmail.com)
Rille Pihlak (rille.pihlak@gmail.com)
Francesca Martinelli (francesca.martinelli@eortc.org)
Elke Rammant (elke.rammant@uzgent.be)
Jens Lehmann(jens.lehmann@i-med.ac.at)

1.2. Bladder Cancer Modules Update and Renal Cell Cancer
Module
Mieke Van Hemelrijck (mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)
Marieke van Leeuwen (m.v.leeuwen@nki.nl)
Elke Rammant (elke.rammant@uzgent.be)
Bernhard Holzner (Bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)
Lisa Wintner (lisa.wintner@tirol-kliniken.at)
Franziska Grossl (franziska.gross@i-med.ac.at)

1.3. Computer Adaptive Testing Projects/Comparative
evaluation of the computer adaptive EORTC quality of life
measures
Mogens GrØnvold (mogens.groenvold@regionh.dk)
Morten Aa. Petersen
(morten.aagard.petersen@regionh.dk)

Johannes Giesinger (johannes.giesinger@i-med.ac.at)

1.4. Development of a Module to Assess the Patients’
Financial Burden Related to Cancer Treatment – “Financial
Toxicity” – Phase I
Kathy Taylor (kataylor@uni-mainz.de)
Matthias Buetner (matbuett@uni-mainz.de)

1.5. QoL in Adolescents and Young Adults (AYA) with
cancer/  Children with Cancer (CAYAC)
Anne-Sophie Darlington
(a.darlington@soton.ac.uk)
David Riedl (david.riedl@tirol-kliniken.at)
Samantha Sodergren (S.C.Sodergren@soton.ac.uk)
Maria Rothmund
(maria-sophie.rothmund@tirol-kliniken.at)

1.6. Multiple Myeloma 20 Quality of Life Questionnaire
Update Module
Charalampia Kyriakou (charalampia.kyriakou1@nhs.net)

1.7. Breast Cancer Module Update and Male Breast
Cancer Module Development/
Metastatic Breast Cancer Module Development
Vesna Bjelic-Radisic (vesna.bjelic-radisic@helios
gesundheit.de)
Christopher Bedding (c.m.bedding1@leeds.ac.uk)
Galina Velikova (G.Velikova@leeds.ac.uk)
Melanie Beauvois (melanie.beauvois@eortc.org)
Luca Kotthaus (luca.kotthaus@helios-gesundheit.de)

12.30-13.30 Lunch Break

13.30-14.30 PARALLEL SESSIONS (2)

2.1. Electronic Data Capture in Research and Daily Clinical
Practice/PRO measures for Improving Inter-Rater  Reliability
of CTCAE Ratings – the CTCAEplusPRO Project
Bernhard Holzner (bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)
Lisa Wintner (lisa.wintner@tirol-kliniken.at)

2.2. Association Cognition and HRQOL in Brain
Tumors/Long-term Implications of Rare Brain
Tumors/Ratings from Patients with Primary Brain
Tumors:the Role of Self Awareness and Cognitive
Functioning
Florien Boele (f.boele@leeds.ac.uk)
Se Maria Frances (umsmfr@leeds.ac.uk)
Martin Klein (m.klein@amsterdamumc.nl)
Ivan Caramanna (i.caramanna@amsterdamumc.nl)

2.3. Update of the EORTC QLQ Reference Value Manual
Monika Sztankay (monika.sztankay@tirol-kliniken.at)
Susanne Singer (singers@uni-mainz.de)
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2.4. UK Generic Ethics for QLG Modules
Mieke Van Hemelrijck
(mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)
Louis Fox (louis.fox@kcl.ac.uk)

2.5. Sarcoma Module Development
Olga Husson (o.husson@nki.nl)
Winette van der Graaf (w.vd.graaf@nki.nl)
Tom Bootsma (t.bootsma@nki.nl)

2.6. Fertility Module: Development of an EORTC
Standalone Questionnaire Assessing Fertility Issues and
Patient Care Needs (Phase 1-3)
Joachim Weis (joachim.weis@uniklinik-freiburg.de)
Andrea Kiemen (andrea.kiemen@uniklinik-freiburg.de)

2.7. Lymphoma and Chronic Leukemia
Modules/Haematological malignancies  modules
Lonneke van de Poll-Franse (L.vd.poll@nki.nl)
Fabio Efficace (f.efficace@gimema.it)
Simone Oerlemans (s.oerlemans@iknl.nl)
Julia Scarisbrick (juliascarisbrick@doctors.org.uk)
Kevin Molloy (Kevin.Molloy@uhb.nhs.uk)
Kim Cocks (kim.cocks@adelphivalues.com
Charalampia Kyriakou (charalampia.kyriakou1@nhs.net)

14.30 -15.00 Coffee/Tea Break

15.00-16.00 PARALLEL SESSIONS (3)

3.1. Development of an Interpretation Guideline for
the  EORTC PRO Measures
Monika Sztankay
(monika.sztankay@tirol-kliniken.at)
Daniela Krepper (daniela.krepper@i-med.ac.at)

3.2. Thyroid Cancer Module
Susanne Singer (singers@uni-mainz.de)

3.3. A Phase 1-2 study to Identify which HRQoL issues Need to
be Assessed for Pregnant Cancer Patients
Mieke Van Hemelrijck (mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)
Charlotte Moss (charlotte.moss@kcl.ac.uk)
Louis Fox (louis.fox@kcl.ac.uk)

3.4. Breast Cancer Module Update and Male Breast  Cancer
Module Development/
Metastatic Breast Cancer Module Development
Vesna Bjelic-Radisic (vesna.bjelic-radisic@helios
gesundheit.de)
Christopher Bedding (c.m.bedding1@leeds.ac.uk)
Galina Velikova (G.Velikova@leeds.ac.uk)
Melanie Beauvois (melanie.beauvois@eortc.org)
Luca Kotthaus (luca.kotthaus@helios-gesundheit.de)

3.5. EORTC BALANCE (Big Data in Patients with Breast Cancer:
Risk Prognosis for Clinically Important  Problems and
Symptoms based on Machine Learning)
Kelly de Ligt (k.d.ligt@nki.nl)
Lonneke van de Poll-Franse (l.vd.poll@nki.nl)
Bernhard Holzner (bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)

3.6. HTA/Utility Workgroup
Georg Kemmler (georg.kemmler@tirol-kliniken.at)
Jens Lehmann (jens.lehmann@i-med.ac.at)

3.7. Communication Module
Juan Ignacio Arraras (jiarraras@correo.cop.es)

16.00 – 16.15 Coffee/Tea Break

16.15-17.45 PARALLEL SESSIONS (4)

4.1. GI modules (Anal, Stomach and Pancreatic)
Vasilis Vasilio (vasilis.vasiliou@bococ.org.cy)
Deborah Fitzsimmons (D.Fitzsimmons@swansea.ac.uk)
Mitsumi Terada (mitterad@ncc.go.jp)
Samantha Sodergren (S.C.Sodergren@soton.ac.uk)
Ali Rowsell (A.C.Rowsell@soton.ac.uk)
Colin Johnson (c.d.johnson@soton.ac.uk)

4.2. Establishing Thresholds for Clinical Importance for EORTC
Modules
Johannes Giesinger (johannes.giesinger@i-med.ac.at)
Micha Pilz (micha.pilz@i-med.ac.at)

4.3. Advanced Melanoma/ Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor
module
Lonneke van de Poll (l.vd.poll@nki.nl)
Marieke van Leeuwen (m.v.leeuwen@nki.nl)
Mees Egeler (m.egeler@nki.nl)
Louis Fox (louis.fox@kcl.ac.uk)
Mieke Van Hemelrijck (mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)

4.4. Gynecological Projects
Elfriede Greimel (elfriede.greimel@medunigraz.at)
Claudia Schmalz (Claudia.Schmalz@uksh.de)

4.5. QLU-C10D Validation and Manual
Development
Eva-Maria Gamper (eva.gamper@tirol-kliniken.at)
Micha Pilz (micha.pilz@i-med.ac.at)

4.6. Vulva Module Development
Pernille Jensen (Pernille_jensen@dadlnet.dk)

4.7. EORTC Quality of Life Group Education - Creation of a
Curriculum in QOL in Oncology
Michael Koller (michael.koller@ukr.de)
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Sally Wheelwright (S.Wheelwright@sussex.ac.uk)

Friday 29th April 2022

08.30-10.00 PARALLEL SESSIONS (5)

5.1. Write-in-Symptoms-and-Problems Project
Mogens GrØnvold (mold@sund.ku.dk)
Leslye Alejandra Rojas Concha
(leslye.alejandra.rojas.concha@regionh.dk)

5.2. EORTC QLQ-BN20 Update/  I-ADL in Brain Tumor
Patients
Martin Taphoorn (m.j.b.taphoorn@lumc.nl)
Linda Dirven (l.dirven@lumc.nl)

5.3. Development and Evaluation of an e-learning
Programme on EORTC Quality of Life Measures in Clinical
Practice - Phase II
Heike Schmidt (heike.schmidt2@uk-halle.de)
Monika Sztankay (monika.sztankay@tirol-kliniken.at)

5.4. Late Toxicity and Long-term QoL in Head and Neck
Cancer Survivors
Susanne Singer (singers@uni-mainz.de)

Kathy Taylor (kataylor@uni-mainz.de)

5.5. Development of a Cancer Survivorship Questionnaire
Marieke van Leeuwen (m.v.leeuwen@nki.nl)
Lonneke van de Poll-Franse (l.vd.poll@nki.nl)
Neil Aaronson (n.aaronson@nki.nl)

5.6. An International Field Study for the Reliability and
Validity of the EORTC PATSAT-C33 Core Questionnaire and
the EORTC OUT-PATSAT7 Module / Phase IV Study
QLQ-OPT30 Module
Anne Bredart (anne.bredart@curie.fr)

5.7. Cancer Clinical Trials Pooling of Quality-of-Life Data
(CATAPULT)/ Minimal important Difference (MID)
Projects
Corneel Coens (corneel.coens@eortc.org)
Jammbe Musoro (jammbe.musoro@eortc.org)
Andrew Bottomley (andrew.bottomley@eortc.org)
Henning Flechtner
(henning.flechtner@med.ovgu.de)

10.00– 10.15 Coffee/Tea Break

10.15- 11.45 Cancer Clinical Trials
Martin Taphoorn
(m.taphoorn@haaglandenmc.nl)
Madeleine Pe (madeline.pe@eortc.org)
Ufuoma Norman <ufuoma.norman@eortc.org>

11.45– 12.45 PMDC  (open to all)
Sally Wheelwright (s.j.wheelwright@soton.ac.uk)
Bernhard Holzner (Bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)

12.45– 14.00 Coffee/Tea Break

14.00-16.00 QLG BUSINESS MEETING
(Closed session; active members only)
Andrew Bottomley (andrew.bottomley@eortc.org)
Anne-Sophie Darlington (a.darlington@soton.ac.uk)
Jaap Reijneveld (jc.reijneveld@vumc.nl)
Karin Kuljanic (kuljanickarin@gmail.com)
Mieke Van Hemelrijck (mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)
Martin Taphoorn (m.taphoorn@haaglandenmc.nl)
Sally Wheelwright (s.j.wheelwright@soton.ac.uk)
Bernhard Holzner (Bernhard.holzner@tirol-kliniken.at)
Olga Husson (o.husson@nki.nl)

Anne Lanceley (a.lanceley@ucl.ac.uk)
Anne Bredart (anne.bredart@curie.fr)
Emma Lidington (emma.Lidington@rmh.nhs.uk)
Andy Nordin (anordin@nhs.net)
Juan Ignacio Arraras (jiarraras@correo.cop.es)

16.00-17.00 Commissioned Calls
Mieke Van Hemelrijck (mieke.vanhemelrijck@kcl.ac.uk)

17.00 - 18.00 PLENARY SESSION
Presentation time 12 min + 8 min discussion time

Qualitative Evidence of Content Validity for the QLQ-C30
Kim Cocks (Kim.Cocks@adelphivalues.com)

Linking the EORTC Item Library to the Common Terminology

Criteria for Adverse Events

Claire Piccinin (claire.piccinin@eortc.org)

SISAQOL-IMI First Reflection

Madeline Pe (madeline.pe@eortc.org)

Corneel Coens (corneel.coens@eortc.org )

Andrew Bottomley (andrew.bottomley@eortc.org)

18.00 Autumn Group Meeting 2022 and  Closing

Local Organizational Committee:
Vasilis Vasilio (vasilis.vasiliou@bococ.org.cy)

EORTC QLG Meeting Organizational Committee:
Karin Kuljanic
EORTC QLG Secretary (kuljanickarin@gmail.com)

Gracia Dekanic Arbanas
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EORTC QLG Secretary Administrative Assistant
(graciaadekanic@gmail.com)

Amy Thomas
EORTC QLG PA to EORTC QLG Chair Jaap Reijneveld
(chair.eortcqlq@soton.ac.uk)


